

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆  
BERNARD GADSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

◆  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

◆  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHAUNCEY B. WOOD  
DANYA F. FULLERTON  
WOOD & NATHANSON LLP  
55 Union Street, 4th Floor  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 248-1806  
cwood@woodnathanson.com

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 346-4000  
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

DATED: JANUARY 4, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Related Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Pertinent Guidelines Provisions.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
This Court should resolve the circuit split and hold that reading “loss” to mean “intended loss,” based only on deference to the relevant agency, violates the separation of powers and the rule of lenity .....	5
A. Post- <i>Kisor</i> , the “winds have changed” and courts may not reflexively defer to Guidelines commentary .....	5
B. Enhancing a sentence for “intended loss” impermissibly expands the definition of “loss” beyond that contained in the Guideline .....	10
C. Deference to commentary when applying unambiguous Guidelines violates the Constitution .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. This Court must step in and provide clarity.....	14
E. Gadson is entitled to relief.....	16
Conclusion.....	18

## APPENDIX

Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (August 9, 2023) .....	1a
Amended Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Maine (June 1, 2022) .....	16a
Excerpt of Sentencing Hearing Transcript, United States District Court for the District of Maine (May 26, 2022) .....	36a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	5, 12
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	15
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Company</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	5
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	6
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	5-15, 17
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016) .....	17
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) .....	15
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	5-7, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 55 F.4th 246 (3d Cir. 2022).....	7, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 69 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	7-14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 57 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948) .....	12
<i>United States v. Gadson</i> , 77 F.4th 16 (1st Cir. 2023).....	1, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Maloid</i> , 71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 23 F.4th 347 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021).....	5, 7, 14
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , No. 23-1225, 2023 WL 6843703 (10th Cir. Oct. 17, 2023) .....	8
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 76 F.4th 1085 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>United States v. Smart</i> , No. 22-20409, 2023 WL 6892071 (5th Cir. Oct. 19, 2023) .....	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 74 F.4th 673 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 845 Fed. Appx. 63 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	9
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 401(3).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1344(2).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3147 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bowers & Robinson, <i>Perceptions of Fairness and Justice: The Shared Aims and Occasional Conflicts of Legitimacy and Moral Credibility</i> , 47 Wake Forest L. Rev. 211 (2012).....	15
Br. in Opp., <i>Ratzloff v. United States</i> , No. 23-310 .....	6
Order, <i>United States v. Moses</i> , No. 21-4067 (4th Cir. 2022) (Niemeyer, J., supporting denial of rehearing en banc) .....	14
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Ratzloff v. United States</i> , No. 23-310.....	17
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Relentless, Inc. v. Department of Commerce</i> , No. 22-1219.....	17
Petition for Certiorari, <i>You v. United States</i> , No. 23A474 .....	17
United States Sentencing Commission Guidelines:	
USSG § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(A).....	2-4, 10, 11
USSG § 2B1.1(a)(1) .....	3
USSG § 2B1.1(b) .....	1, 3, 10, 11
USSG § 1B1.7.....	5
